

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERRY CHRISTENSEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

SETH M. HUFSTEDLER
DAN MARMALEFSKY
BENJAMIN J. FOX
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
BRYAN J. LEITCH
LENA H. HUGHES*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom
*Counsel for Petitioner
Terry Christensen*

DECEMBER 21, 2016

* Not admitted in the District of Columbia; admitted only in New York; practice supervised by principals of Morrison & Foerster LLP admitted in the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICTS OVER INVESTIGATION AND DISMISSAL OF HOLDOUT JURORS	3
A. The “Any Possibility” Courts Would Have Reversed	3
B. No Independent Ground Supports Ju- ror 7’s Dismissal	8
II. THIS COURT ALSO SHOULD REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ATEXTUAL READ- ING OF TITLE III, WHICH CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS	10
A. Although Conspicuously Ignored By The Government, The Decision On The Ques- tion Actually Presented Conflicts With Other Courts	10
B. The Government Cannot Defend The Ninth Circuit’s Atextual Interpreta- tion	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2014)	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	7
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 21 P.3d 1225 (Cal. 2001)	7
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 695 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 587 F. App'x 878 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. 2015)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	13
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d)	10, 11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. S14694 (1968)	13
